

No. 99-1427

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

COMPETITION POLICY INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

U S WEST, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER, 14 CONSUMER
ORGANIZATIONS, AND 19 LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

MARC ROTENBERG
DAVID L. SOBEL
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1783 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

JONATHAN D. BLAKE
Counsel of Record
KURT A. WIMMER
AMY L. LEVINE
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000
*Counsel for Electronic
Privacy Information Center*

May 1, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT JEOPARDIZES AN INDIVIDUAL'S RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....	6
A. Individuals Have A Significant Interest Interest in Controlling Distribution Of Their Personal Information And In Preventing Others from Profiting By Its Use.....	7
B. The FCC's CPNI Order Does Not Unlawfully Restrict Respondent's Right To Communicate With Its Customers	10
II. THE FCC'S CPNI ORDER NEED NOT IMPLICATE FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS.....	11

III. THE FCC PROPERLY INTERPRETED THE INTENT OF THE CONGRESS BY CHOOSING THE MOST EFFECTIVE MEANS FOR PROTECTING THE PRIVACY INTERESTS OF CONSUMERS.....12

A. Congressional Intent Makes Clear That § 222 Applies To The Rights Of Customers, Not Carriers.....12

B. Congressional Intent Makes Clear That "Approval Of A Customer" Requires An Opt-In Approach14

C. Congress's Actions In Enacting CPNI Protection Are Directly Analogous To Its Enactment Of The DPPA.....16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999)9

Denver Policemen's Protective Association v. Lichtenstein,
660 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1981).....13

Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
510 U.S. 487 (1994)7

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
472 U.S. 749 (1985)11

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)6

Flanagan v. Munger, 890 F.2d 1557
(10th Cir. 1989)13

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....10

Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Colorado,
21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994).....7

Martin v. City of Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....10

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)9

<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	9
<i>Nilson v. Layton City</i> , 45 F.3d 369 (10 th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 666 (2000)	1, 6, 7, 9, 16, 17
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	10
<i>Sheets v. Salt Lake County</i> , 45 F.3d 1383 (10 th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	9
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	10
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	13

STATUTES

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 (1994)	9, 11
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998).....	8
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C. § 2710 (1994).....	9, 11

Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 2721 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998).....	9, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3121 (1994)	8
42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2(a)	9
Telecommunications Act of 1996 § 702 47 U.S.C. § 222 (Supp. III 1997)	12
47 U.S.C. § 551 (1994).....	8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, pt. 1 (1995)	12
---	----

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information 63 Fed. Reg. 20,326 (1998).....	14
--	----

OTHER

Black's Law Dictionary (6 th ed. 1990).....	14
Marc Rotenberg, <i>The Privacy Law Sourcebook 1999: United States Law, International Law, and Recent Developments</i> (1999)	9
Webster's II New College Dictionary (1995)	14
